-Ilh._‘.:ﬂ\""-—i
HALTON Health Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 25 February 2020



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP

DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BRITISH RED CROSS - HALTON SUPPORT AT HOME
SERVICE

(B) HEALTHWATCH HALTON - DOMICILIARY CARE
SERVICES IN HALTON

(C) PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19
(D) NAMED SOCIAL WORKER / TRANSITION TEAM

(E) CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE UPDATE
REPORT

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER
2 2019/20

Page No.

1-7

19 - 30

31 -67

68 - 70
M-77

78 - 82

83-109

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 17
September 2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett,
P. Hignett, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Zygadllo

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dourley, C. Loftus and June Roberts
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, D. Nolan, L Wilson, M. Lynch,
D. Parr and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Councillor T. Mclnerney under Standing Order 33.

M. Austin - Halton CCG, Dr Davies - Halton CCG, M Pickup - Warrington and
Halton Hospitals, C. Scales - Bridgewater, J. Regan — Premier Care and L.
Thompson — Halton CCG.

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
HEA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019
were signed as a correct record.

HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Health and Wellbeing
Board from its meeting on 27 March 2019 were presented to
the Board for information.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.
HEA4 BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE AND

WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS
COLLABORATION UPDATE




Page 2

The Board was provided with an overview of the
collaboration between Bridgewater Community Healthcare
(BCH) NHSFT and Warrington and Halton Hospitals (WHH)
NHSFT, including progress to date and the key next steps.

The collaboration was described as an equitable
partnership of two foundation trusts intended to support and
accelerate the delivery of One Halton and Warrington
Together priorities, with system partners to improve the
health and wellbeing outcomes of both populations.

It was noted that the NHS Long Term Plan, published
in January 2019, promoted models of collaboration with the
‘breaking down’ of barriers between primary and com
[...]
TS, QUARTER 1
2019/20

The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for quarter 1 of 2019-20.

Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter 1 of 2019-20. This included a description of factors
which were affecting the services.

The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.

Arising from the discussion, it was reported that
Halton had recently contributed to a successful bid through
the Cheshire and Mersey Cancer Prevention Group, a
subgroup of the Cancer Alliance and had been awarded
over £1.2million to implement activities to improve uptake of
cancer screening programmes. The Board requested
additional information on how the Group would roll out this
programme.

RESOLVED: That the Performance Management
Reports for quarter 1 be received.

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.



Page 8 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 26 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with

Standing Order 34(9).

1.2  Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as

follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(i)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
[...]


REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 26t November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care

SUBJECT: British Red Cross - Halton Support at Home

Service

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from Helen Featherstone, North of
England Service Manager for Independent Living Services, British
Red Cross (BRC), regarding the Halton Support at Home Service
which is provided in the Borough by the BRC.

20 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:
i) Note the contents of the report and associated presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The BRC service supports people for a short period of time (for up
to 6 weeks) during the difficult transition from hospital to home. The
service is an important part of the discharge management process,
helping to alleviate the pressure on beds as well as offering practical
support to people when they are at their most vulnerable.
The Service is also available to people in the community to help
avoid hospital admission and operates borough wide, between the
hours of 9.00am and 5.00pm Monday to Friday.

3.2 Below is a list of services, activities or interventions, subject to a

needs assessment, which may be provided to individuals whilst on
the service:-

Shopping/Escorted Shopping

Emotional Wellbeing

Preparing Home for Discharge and ongoing Support
Supported appointments

Providing Companionship/Confidence Building
Assistance with Paperwork

Safe and Well checks



3.3

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Page 20

Signposting and Guidance
Telephone Support /Check and Chat
Assistance with Meals/Drinks

Case Liaison

Assisting with Mobility

As part of the current contract management arrangements, BRC
provide information on a number of indicators, including, but not
exclusive to:-

e Total number of referrals to service

e Number of service users supported by the service to facilitate
discharge

e Number of service users 
[...]
iciliary Care Services in
Halton

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with the outcomes from Healthwatch Halton’s recent survey on
Domiciliary Care Services in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Note the contents of this report and associated Healthwatch report (see
attached).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In 2016, Healthwatch Halton undertook a project to gather the views of people using
Home Care Services (Domiciliary Care) in Halton. Over 140 people took part and
gave their experiences of Home Care Services in Halton. The report concluded that
the vast majority of service users were satisfied with their care but there were some
issues that needed to be addressed and as such the report made a number of
recommendations.

3.2 At the time this report was published Halton Borough Council (HBC) announced a
review of provision of Domiciliary Care services across the Borough and following
the review recommissioned home care services with the contract being awarded to
one main provider.

3.3 Subsequently HBC were interested in how the new provider was performing against
issues the previous report had raised and as such Healthwatch Halton undertook an
evaluation of the new service provision.

3.4 The report presented to you is the outcome of this evaluation. The evaluation
addressed a number of areas including service user involvement in decision making,
communication and satisfaction with the care being received.

3.5 The report outlines a snapshot of the thoughts and views of people receiving home
care services and highlights areas for consideration. Results highlight that there is a
great deal of good care taking place across Halton and most people had positive



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 32

things to say about their care but there are areas that need improvements; see page
29/30 of the report for a list of the recommendations and observations.

POLICY IMPL
[...]
ey think of local care, and share what people like and what could be improved

with those running services.

We have the power to ensure that people’s voices are heard by the government and those running
services. As well as seeking the public’s views ourselves, we also encourage services to involve people
in decisions that affect them.

Our sole purpose is to help make care better for people.

Introduction & Background

Late in 2016, Healthwatch Halton undertook a project to gather the views of people using Home Care
Services (Domiciliary Care) in Halton. Over 140 people took part and gave their experiences of Home
Care Services in Halton. The report ‘Home Care - Who Cares?’' made a number of recommendations
and observations based upon the National Institute for Health & Care Excellence (NICE) quality
standard (QS123) for home care services, which is concerned with people aged over 65 and under 65

with complex needs who are using home care services.?

The report found that whilst the vast majority of service users were satisfied with their care, there

were some issues around:

e Continuity of care

e Time keeping and length of visits
e (Care planreviews

e Complaints and concerns handling

e Supervision and staff training

The report also highlighted that a significant percentage of clients had not been given independent
information on direct payments.

! https://healthwatchhalton.co.uk/download/home-care-who-cares/
2 https://www.nice.org.uk/Guidance/QS123



Page 37

The local authority responded to the report stating:

“We very much welcome the report from Healthwatch Halton on Domiciliary Care within
Halton. The provision of high quality, effective Domiciliary Care services to our local
community is a key priority for us and we were very pleased to see the many positive
comments highlighted within the report.

However, we also acknowledge that there are areas for improvement, identified within the
report, which Halton Borough Council, working with our partners and local providers, will be
addressing over the coming months...”

At the time of publication of the report, Halton Borough Council announced a review of the provision
of domiciliary care services across the borough. Following the review, Halton Borough Council
recommissioned home care services with the contract being awarded to one main provider.

As the commissioners of the new service had seen the report recommendations Healthwatch Halton
were interested in how the new provider was performing against the issues the previous report had
raised. Healthwatch Halton therefore set one of its workplan projects for 2018 /19, an evaluation of the
new service provision. The revised project would again evaluate the service using the NICE quality
standards, and consider what performance was like in relation to the recommendations made in 2016.

Methodology

This project used a mixed methodology. A survey was developed that used mainly quantitative
questions with opportunities for narrative to support the answers as necessary. The survey questions
were based on the previous recommendations from the 2016 report in order to identify any
performance against them. It was sent out by Halton Borough Council to people who were receiving
Home Care Services as a paper survey with replies being sent directly to Healthwatch Halton.

Overall there were 129 responses to the new survey. However, not all respondents to the survey
answered every question and therefore, the percentages shown reflect a percentage of the
respondents to the question rather than the survey as a whole.

The second part of the methodology was to develop case studies of the experiences of service users
and their families so that a more qualitative set of data could be constructed. This data was contrived
by carrying out telephone interviews with respondents who provided a name and contact telephone
number. There were 30 respondents who said that they were willing to take part in further interviews
but staff succee
[...]
this topic, see the home care guideline.
For information and concerns about care contact the Care Quality Commission
(03000 61 61 61) or the Local Government Ombudsman (0300 061 0614).
For support contact Age UK (0800 169 6565), Carers Trust (0844 800 4361),
Carer's UK (0808 808 7777), Independent Age (0800 319 6789) and The Relatives
and Residents Association (020 7359 8136).

NHS Choices has lots of information about health conditions and social care.

NICE is not responsible for the quality or accuracy of any information or advice

provided by these organisations.

ISBN: 978-1-4731-1439-5

The
oy Information
Q¥ standard

© National Institute for Health and Care Excellence

33



Page 66

34



Page 67

Call us: 0300 777 6543

We'’re Healthwatch

Tell us what you think
of local services.

We’re here to help make it better

@ Care homes @ Carers athome
€ Community services € Dentists
@ GP Surgeries @ Hospitals

€ Mental Health services € Opticians
@ Pharmacies

healthwatch

Halton

www.healthwatchhalton.co.uk



Page 68 Agenda Item 5c

REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 26 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: 2018-19 Public Health Annual Report — Workplace
Health

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide the Health Policy and Performance Board with the Public Health
Annual Report 2019.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Since 1988 Directors of Public Health (DPH) have been tasked with preparing
annual reports - an independent assessment of the health of local populations.
The annual report is the DPH’s professional statement about the health of local
communities, based on sound epidemiological evidence, and interpreted
objectively.

3.2 The annual report is an important vehicle by which a DPH can identify key
issues, flag problems, report progress and, thereby, serve their local
populations. It will also be a key resource to inform local inter-agency action.
The annual report remains a key means by which the DPH is accountable to
the population they serve.

3.3  The Faculty of Public Health guidelines on DPH Annual Reports list the report
aims as the following:

e Contribute to improving the health and well-being of local populations.

¢ Reduce health inequalities.

e Promote action for better health through measuring progress towards health
targets.

e Assist with the planning and monitoring of local programmes and services
that impact on health over time.

3.3 The PHAR is the Director of Public Health’s independent, expert assessment
of the health of the local population. Whilst the views and contributions of local
partners have been taken into account, the assessment and recommendations



3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

Page 69

made in the report are those held by the DPH and do not necessarily reflect the
position of the employing and partner organisations.

Each year a theme is chosen for the PHAR. Therefore it does not encompass
every issue of relevance but rather focuses on a particular issue or set of linked
issues. These may cover one of the three work streams of public health practice
(health improvement, health protection or healthcare public health), an over-
arching theme, such as health inequalities, or a particular topic such as mental
health or cancer.

For 2018-2019 the Public Health Annual Report is a short film that focusses on
Workplace Health. This topic has been chosen to highlight key areas pertinent
to the Health and Wellbeing of the working population within the borough. The
report will emphasise the measures being taken to both prevent poor health
and improve the health of workers and their families.

The film link is below it covers the following areas:

¢ What has been happening with workplace health in Halton.

e What impact the work undertaken has had on local businesses and their
employees.

e QOutcomes associated with this work.

e Recommendations for the future.

https://it
[...]
 the additional
resources and continue working within the NSW model. Since the
last update to PPB, One Halton funding has been identified for the
period 2019/20.

In April 2019, a report was presented to the One Halton Provider
Alliance highlighting the benefits of a preventative and innovative
approach to transition in terms of cost savings for the whole system
as well as improved outcomes and experiences for young people
and their families.

The report also included a number of recommendations that, if
supported, would further build upon the improvements. One Halton
agreed to support these recommendations and provided £92k
funding for a 12 month period to allow the Transition Team to
continue with increased capacity and a NSW model and to work
towards a multi-disciplinary team (MDT) approach in order to secure
the best outcomes for young people and their families.

Current activity

A dedicated task group comprising representatives from across
health, social care and education was established in July 2019 to
drive forwards the recommendations agreed by the One Halton
Provider Alliance. The group will meet on a quarterly basis to ensure
that progress is made towards implementing the recommendations
and achieving an MDT approach.

Since April 2019 when One Halton funding was identified, the
Transition Team has continued to have a real impact on the lives of
young people. The intensive and pro-active work of the team,
enhanced by the NSW approach, results in better outcomes for
individuals at the same time as achieving cost savings. A case study
demonstrating this is included at appendix 1 — Alison and Robert
(not their real names) would likely have been placed in long-term
and costly out-of-area placements away from their families if not for
the intensive, person-centred approach of the Transition Team.
Total annual savings of £9,651.90 have been realised by arranging
local shared housing and an appropriate package of support to meet
care needs.

Invest to save
Ther
[...]
home market in Halton consists of 25 registered care homes which provide
760 beds operated by 14 different providers. The capacity within the care homes
ranges from homes with 66 beds to smaller independent homes with 6 beds.

3.3  The Local Authority has now purchased an additional 2 care homes in October from
the private sector taking it to 4 Council owned care homes within Halton: Madeline
McKenna, Millbrow, St Luke’s, and St Patrick’s the total amount of HBC beds now
equates to 163.

3.4 Domiciliary care is commissioned by one lead provider who is working closely with the
council to transform provision utilising a Reablement first model. They have a sub
contractual arrangement with one other local agency.

3.5 Direct Payment offers choice of provision with a register of over 30 other
organisations experienced in providing a range of services.

3.7  The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is responsible for the registration, inspection
and assessment of all registered providers. However, the Care Act 2014 places the
duty of securing the quality of care in Halton on the Council itself.

3.8 The CQC assessment process enables all registered care providers to be classified

into one of four categories following an appraisal which asks 5 key questions:
e Is the service safe?



3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

Page 79

Is the service effective?

Is the service caring?

Is the service responsive?
Is the service well led?

The four award categories are:

Inadequate

Requires improvement
Good

Outstanding

The results of all CQC inspections are published online, including the rating awarded.
CQC undertake inspections at the following frequencies subject to ongoing
assessment of risk;

e Services rated as good or outstanding within 30 months

e Services rated as requires improvement within 12 months

e Services rated as inadequate within 6 months

e Newly registered services 6 — 12 months from registration

NW ADASS now publish a series of dashboards which summarises the CQC quality
rat
[...]
 Hate Crime,
Community Safety, Personalisation, Mental Capacity & Deprivation of Liberty
Safeguards.

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

None identified

A Healthy Halton

The safeguarding of adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable to abuse is
fundamental to their health and wellbeing. People are likely to be more vulnerable
when they experience ill health.

A Safer Halton
None identified
Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified

RISK ANALYSIS

Failure to consider and address the statutory duty of the Local Authority could expose
individuals to abuse and the Council as the Statutory Body vulnerable to complaint,
criticism and potential litigation.



8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 82

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

It is essential that the Council addresses issues of equality, in particular those
regarding age, disability, gender, sexuality, race, culture and religious belief, when
considering its safeguarding policies and plans. Policies and procedures relating to
safeguarding adults are impact assessed with regard to equality.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 83 Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 26" November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2

2019/20

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report introduces, through the submission of a structured
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 2 of
2019/20. This includes a description of factors which are affecting
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:
i) Receive the Quarter 2 Priority Based report
i) Consider the progress and performance information and

raise any questions or points for clarification
iii) Highlight any areas of interest or conce

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 26
November 2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

HEA11

HEA12

HEA13

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett,
Dourley, P. Hignett, C. Loftus, Ratcliffe, Zygadllo and D. Wilson

Apologies for Absence: Councillors June Roberts and Sinnott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson and H. Moir

Also in attendance: K. Parker — Healthwatch Advisory Board, H. Heatherstone —

British Red Cross and one member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Health and Wellbeing
Board from its meeting of 10 July 2019 were presented to
the Board for information.

One Member queried why the proposals in relation to
the Urgent Care Centres’ and the merging of Warrington and
Halton CCGs’ did not appear on the Health and Wellbeing
Board’s agenda; commenting that items of such importance
should be.

The Chair advised that his comments would be fed
back.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

Action

Director of Adult
Social Services



HEA14 BRITISH RED CROSS - HALTON SUPPORT AT HOME
SERVICE

The Board welcomed Helen Featherstone, North of
England Service Manager for Independent Living Services,
British Red Cross (BRC) who provided a presentation to
them on the Halton Support at Home Service, which is
provided in the Borough by the BRC.

Members were advised that the BRC service
supported people for a short period of time (up to 6 weeks)
during the difficult transition from hospital to home. The
service was an important part of the discharge management
process, helping to alleviate the pressure on beds as well as
offering practical support to people when they were at their
most vulnerable. It was noted that the Service was also
available to people in the community to help avoid hospital
admission and operated Borough wide, between the hours
of 9.00 am and 5.00 pm Monday to Friday.

The report and presentation provided details of the
services, activities and interventions which may be provided
to individuals whilst using the service. It was noted that
under the current contract, BRC provided information on a
number of indicators relating to numbers of referrals and
numbers of service users, as well as outcome information.

Further to Members queries the following additional
information was provided:

e The Health and Wellbeing Walk was praised and
there was a similar walk in Runcorn, carried out by
another organisation, the details would be sought and
provided to the Board;

e People were able to access the BRC services more
than once, in fact this had happened already;

e Referrals could come from family, friends and
agencies; people were welcome to call the BRC in
the first instance; and

e Some referrals did prove challenging due to some
clients having complex needs so these would be
signposted to an additional service for help.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the | Director of Adult
report and accompanying presentation. Social Services




The Chair, Councillor Joan Lowe, declared a disclosable other
interest in the following item as her daughter in law worked for the
domiciliary care provider. She did not take part in the discussion of
the item and handed the Chair to the Vice Chair, Councillor Baker, for
the duration of the item.

HEA15 HEALTHWATCH HALTON - DOMICILIARY CARE
SERVICES IN HALTON

The Board welcomed Kath Parker, the Chair of
Healthwatch Advisory Board who presented the outcomes
from Healthwatch Halton’s recent survey on Domiciliary
Care Services in Halton.

It was reported that in 2016, Healthwatch Halton
undertook a project to gather the views of people using
Home Care Services (Domiciliary Care) in Halton. Over
140 people took part in the survey, which concluded that the
vast majority of service users were satisfied with their care
but there were some issues that needed to be addressed
and as such, the report made a number of
recommendations.

It was noted that at the time the report was published,
Halton Borough Council announced a review of provision of
Domiciliary Care services across the Borough and following
the review recommissioned home care services, with the
contract being awarded to one main provider.
Subsequently, HBC were interested in how the new provider
was performing against issues the previous report had
raised and as such, Healthwatch Halton undertook an
evaluation of the new service provision as well. This report,
published 24 October 2019, was appended to the report:
Domiciliary Care Services in Halton — what people told us
about their experiences.

Members were pleased to receive the report and the
consensus was that an 80% satisfaction rate overall was a
very good figure. They also recognised that there were
consistent problems for the provider such as the continuity
of carers; length of visit times; and high staff turnover for
example.

The following points were discussed and noted
following Members queries:

e Vera's Story and what would happen next in this
scenario;

e Some clients were not clear about the care options
available to them;




HEA16

e The importance of independent advice for clients from
other agencies and what could be done to improve
this part of the service — it was agreed that this
needed to be clarified;

e Continuity of care was recognised as a huge issue for
the provider and was being monitored on a monthly
basis; and

e A response to the survey had since been provided, a
copy of which would be included in a future report to
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the Healthwatch
Halton report relating to domiciliary Care Services in Halton.

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

The Board received the Public Health Annual Report
(PHAR) 2018-19, which was in the form of a short film which
focussed on Workplace Health as its theme.

It was reported that since 1988 Directors of Public
Health (DPH) had been tasked with preparing annual reports
— an independent assessment of the health of local
populations. The annual report was the DPH’s professional
statement about the health of local communities and was an
important vehicle by which a DPH could identify key issues,
flag up problems, report progress and thereby serve their
local populations.

It was noted that each year a theme was chosen for
the PHAR so therefore it did not encompass every issue of
relevance, but rather focused on a particular issue or set of
linked issues. Also, the PHAR was the DPH’s independent,
expert assessment of the health of the local population and
whilst the views and contributions of local partners had been
taken into account, the assessment and recommendations
made in the report were those held by the DPH and did not
necessarily reflect the position of the employing and partner
organisations.

As the Director of Public Health was unable to attend
the meeting, the Chair requested that any queries from
Members be directed to her for a response.

RESOLVED: That the Public Health Report 2018-19
be received.

Director of Adult
Social Services

Director of Public
Health



HEA17 NAMED SOCIAL WORKER / TRANSITION TEAM

The Strategic Director People, provided Members of
the Board an update on the work of the Transition Team,
based within the Care Management Division of Adult
Services. It focussed on the continued use of the Named
Social Worker (NSW) approach, following the provision of
funding from One Halton for 2019-20.

As Members were already aware of the Transition
Team and Named Social Worker pilot, they were provided
with summary of this as a reminder. The report continued,
with an update on funding for 2019-20 and gave details of
current activity.

It was reported that since April 2019 when One
Halton funding was identified, the Transition Team had
continued to have an impact on the lives of young people.
The intensive and pro-active work of the team, enhanced by
the NSW approach, resulted in better outcomes for
individuals at the same time as achieving cost savings. A
case study demonstrating this was attached at appendix 1.

Members were pleased to receive the report and on
behalf of the Board the Chair passed on their thanks to all
staff involved in the npilot. Members discussed the
sustainability of the project bearing in mind the caseloads
were set to increase in the future. The importance of
keeping family members and communities together was
recognised.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The Chair, Councillor Joan Lowe, declared a disclosable other
interest in the following item as her daughter in law worked for the
domiciliary care provider. She did not take part in the discussion of
the item and handed the Chair to the Vice Chair, Councillor Baker, for
the duration of the item.

HEA18 CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE UPDATE
REPORT

The Board received a report from the Director of Adult
Social Services which provided an update on the key issues
with respect to quality in local Care Home and Domiciliary
Care.

It was reported that in Halton there were 25
registered care homes which provided 760 beds operated by
14 different providers. The capacity within the care homes




HEA19

ranged from homes with 66 beds to smaller independent
homes with 6 beds; four of the homes were now owned by
the Local Authority: Madeline McKenna, Millbrow, St Luke’s
and St Patrick’s, which equated to 163 beds.

It was noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
was responsible for the registration, inspection and
assessment of all registered providers however, the Care
Act 2014 placed the duty of securing the quality of care in
Halton on the Council itself.

Members were provided with details of the CQC’s
assessment process and details of the role of the Quality
Assurance Team in the Local Authority. The report also
provided the quarter 2 ratings given by each of them for care
homes and domiciliary care services; it was noted that both
ratings were almost the same. With regards to the amber
ratings in paragraph 3.13, it was noted that this related to
management issues and not the standard of care itself.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTER 2
OF 2019/20

The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for quarter 2 of 2019-20. It was reported however
that from page 102 onwards, under Adult Social Care
Department — Revenue Budget as at 30 September 2019,
this information was incorrect as it related to another
department. Therefore the correct finance information would
be sent to the Board following the meeting.

Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter 2 of 2019-20. This included a description of factors
which were affecting the services.

The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.

It was highlighted that under emerging issues a
review of Intermediate Care Services was currently being
undertaken for the reasons outlined in the report. A report
providing further details would be submitted to the Board at
a future meeting.




RESOLVED: That the Performance Management | Director of Adult
Reports for quarter 2 be received. Social Services

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.



